Doc. No: 40124r00 CS10 Instruction Manual Excelsys Technologies Ltd
PLEASE READ THIS INSTRUCTION MANUAL CAREFULLY BEFORE
INSTALLATION OR USE OF THIS PRODUCT. KEEP IT IN A SAFE
PLACE FOR FUTURE REFERENCE. FOLLOW ALL WARNINGS AND
INSTRUCTIONS MARKED ON THE PRODUCT.
HIGH VOLTAGE WARNING!
Dangerous voltages are present within
these power supplies. These products
should only be worked on by qualified
personnel.
Instruction Manual
CS10M-24 (Medical)              24V/41.67A 1000W
CS10S-24 (Standard)              24V/41.67A 1000W
CS10M-48 (Medical)              48V/20.83A 1000W
CS10S-48 (Standard)              48V/20.83A 1000W
CS Series products are designed for use within other equipment or enclosures,
which restricts access to AUTHORISED COMPETENT PERSONNEL ONLY. This
equipment is only intended for use in a restricted access area. The unit covers are
designed only to protect skilled personnel from hazards. They must not be used as

adequate natural convection cooling to take place.
PARTS OF THE UNIT WILL BECOME HOT DURING OPERATION; ALLOW TIME TO COOL BEFORE HANDLING.
AFTER DISCONNECTING THE AC SOURCE, ALLOW 4 MINUTES BEFORE DISASSEMBLY TO ALLOW CAPACITORS WITHIN THE UNIT TO
DISCHARGE.
INPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Input Voltage Range:  100 to 240Volts AC
Input Frequency:  50-60Hz
Earth Leakage Current:  300µA - Standard Options
150µA - Low Leakage Options
INPUT FUSING
WARNING!
There are no serviceable parts in this product - Return to Excelsys for repair.
Model Reference Fuse
Rating
Type Voltage Size
CS10M/S-24 FS1 10A T 500VAC/400VDC 5.0 x 20mm
FS2 10A T 500VAC/400VDC 5.0 x 20mm
CS10M/S-48 FS1 10A T 500VAC/400VDC 5.0 x 20mm
FS2 10A T 500VAC/400VDC 5.0 x 20mm
OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS
See Output table below, with more detail in Designers’ Manual. Each Model may be adjusted over the
full voltage range shown in the table subject to not exceeding the maximum rated Voltage and Power